

NEW YORK SUPREME COURT, COUNTY OF NIAGARA
INDEX NO.: E177079/2022

To be Argued by:
MATTHEW J. BIRD, ESQ.
Time Requested: 10 Minutes

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division - Fourth Department



JASON BURNS,
Individually and Derivatively on Behalf of
C.R.B. HOLDINGS, INC.

Plaintiffs/Appellants

DOCKET NO.: CA 23-00750

v.

C.R.B. HOLDINGS, INC., ROBERT BURNS

Defendants/Respondents

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

MATTHEW J. BIRD, ESQ.
Law Offices of John P. Bartolomei & Associates
Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants, Jason Burns,
Individually and Derivatively on Behalf of C.R.B.
Holdings, Inc.
335 Buffalo Avenue
Niagara Falls, NY 14303
716-282-2774
matt@jpbartolomei.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	01
NATURE OF ACTION	02
FACTS RELEVANT TO THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED	03
MOTION TO DISMISS STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	26
ARGUMENT	28
POINT I. APPELLANT HAD STANDING TO BRING A DERIVATIVE ACTION.....	28
POINT II. APPELLANT ASSERTED VALID AND TIMELY CAUSES OF ACTION THAT WERE NOT DISPUTED BY THE DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE.....	30
A. Appellant stated a cause of action for Declaratory Judgement declaring the closing date for the Shares Null and Void (First cause of action)...	30
B. Appellant stated a claim for rescission of the 2010 Amendment to Buy- Sell Agreement and it is not time-barred, and was not previously dismissed (Second cause of action).....	32
C. Appellant stated a cause of action for Fraudulent Transfer of Shares, Assets, and Profits of Respondent CRB for own personal use (Third cause of action) and Fraud (Eighth cause of action).....	34
D. Appellant stated a cause of action for Breach of Contract (Fourth cause of action).....	38
E. Appellant stated a cause of action for Breach of Fiduciary Duty (Fifth cause of action).....	39

F.	Plaintiff stated a cause of action for Conversion (Sixth cause of action).....	40
G.	Appellant stated a cause of action for Unjust Enrichment (Seventh cause of action).....	41
H.	Appellant stated a cause of action for Employment Discrimination (Ninth cause of action).....	42
I.	Appellant stated a cause of action for Accounting (Tenth cause of action).....	43
J.	Appellant stated a cause of action for Attorney’s Fees (Eleventh cause of action).....	44
CONCLUSION		45
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT		46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>500 W. 172nd St. Realty, Inc. v Romax Props. Corp.</i> , 126 Misc 2d 268, 271 (Sup Ct, NY County 1984).....	43
<i>AMF, Inc. v Algo Distribs., Ltd.</i> , 48 AD2d 352, 356-357 (2d Dept. 1975).....	40
<i>Barr v Wackman</i> , 36 NY2d 371, 379 (Court of Appeals, 1975).....	29
<i>Blonder & Co. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 28 A.D.3d 180, 182 (1st Dept. 2006).....	27
<i>Carousel Ctr. Co., LP v Kaufmann's Carousel, Inc.</i> , 191 AD3d 1481, 1482 (4th Dept. 2021).....	31
<i>De Pan v. First Nat. Bank of Glens Falls</i> , 98 A.D.2d 885, 885, 470 N.Y.S.2d 869, 870–71 (3 rd Dept. 1983).....	26
<i>DDJ Mgt., LLC v. Rhone Group LLC.</i> , 78 A.D.3d 442, 443, 911 N.Y.S.2d (1 st Dept. 2010).....	36
<i>Gazda v Kolinski</i> , 91 AD2d 860, 860 (4th Dept 1982).....	43
<i>GFRE, Inc. v. U.S. Bank, N.A.</i> , 130 A.D.3d 569, 570, 13 N.Y.S.3d 452, 454 (N.Y. App. Div. 2015).....	42
<i>Glenn v Hoteltron Sys., Inc.</i> , 74 NY2d 386, 393 (Court of Appeals, 1989).....	44

<i>Goshen v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314, 326 (Court of Appeals, 2002).....	27
<i>High Tides, LLC v DeMichele</i> , 88 AD3d 954, 957 (2d Dept 2011).....	36
<i>JP Morgan Chase v. J.H. Elec. of New York, Inc.</i> , 69 A.D.3d 802, 803, 893 N.Y.S.2d 237, 239 (2 nd Dept. 2010).....	38
<i>Kurtzman v. Bergstol</i> , 40 A.D.3d 588, 590, 835 N.Y.S.2d 644, 646 (2 nd Dept. 2007).....	40
<i>Lanzi v. Brooks</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 778, 780, 402 N.Y.S.2d 384, 373 N.E.2d 278.....	36
<i>Lincoln First Bank, N.A. v Sanford</i> , 173 AD2d 65, 67 (4th Dept. 1991).....	28
<i>Lemle v Lemle</i> , 92 AD3d 494, 497 (1st Dept. 2012).....	41
<i>Lytell v Lorusso</i> , 74 AD3d 905, 908 (2d Dept 2010).....	37
<i>Mar. Midland Bank v Murkoff</i> , 120 AD2d 122, 128 (2d Dept. 1986).....	36
<i>MFS/Sun Life Trust-High Yield Series v Van Dusen Airport Servs. Co.</i> , 910 F Supp 913, 935).....	37
<i>Mobarak v. Mowad</i> , 117 A.D.3d 998, 1001, 986 N.Y.S.2d 539, 542 (2 nd Dept. 2014).....	42
<i>Pen Pak Corp. v LaSalle Nati. Bank</i> , 240 AD2d 384, 386 (2d Dept. 1997).....	37
<i>Pike v. New York Life Ins. Co.</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1043, 1050, 901 N.Y.S.2d 76 (2 nd Dept. 2010).....	36

<i>Pludeman v Northern Leasing Sys., Inc.</i> , 10 NY3d 486, 492, 890 NE2d 184, 860 NYS2d 422 (Court of Appeals 2008).....	37
<i>Selechnik v. Law Office of Howard R. Birnbach</i> , 82 A.D.3d 1077, 1078, 920 N.Y.S.2d 128, 130 (2 nd Dept. 2011).....	35, 36
<i>Simcuski v Saeli</i> , 44 NY2d 442, 448-449 (Court of Appeals, 1978).....	33
<i>Solnick v Whalen</i> , 49 NY2d 224, 229 (Court of Appeals, 1980).....	31
<i>Terry v. Orleans County</i> , 72 AD2d 925, 926 (4 th Dept. 1979).....	26
<i>Union State Bank v Weiss</i> , 65 AD3d 584, 585, 884 NYS2d 136 (2 nd Dept. 2009).....	37
<i>Weil, Gotshal & Manges, LLP v. Fashion Boutique of Short Hills, Inc.</i> , 10 A.D.3d 267, 270-71 (1st Dept. 2004).....	27
<i>Zumpano v Quinn</i> , 6 NY3d 666, 673 (Court of Appeals, 2006).....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Business Corporation Law 626.....28, 44

CPLR 3001.....31

CPLR 3016.....35, 37

CPLR 3211.....26, 27

Executive Law § 296(1).....42
